

17-2202

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

MICHAEL GOULD, CHRISTOPHER HART, COMMONWEALTH SECOND
AMENDMENT, INC., DANNY WENG, SARAH ZESCH, JOHN R. STANTON,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,
MARKUS VALLASTER, IRWIN CRUZ,
Plaintiffs,
—v.—

DANIEL C. O'LEARY, in his Official Capacity as Chief of the Brookline
Police Department, WILLIAM B. EVANS, in his Official Capacity as
Commissioner of the Boston Police Department, COMMONWEALTH
OF MASSACHUSETTS OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Defendants-Appellees,
DAVID A. PROVENCHER, in his Official Capacity as
Chief of the New Bedford Police Department,
Defendant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS
NO. 1:16-CV-10181-FDS

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PROSECUTORS AGAINST GUN
VIOLENCE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

ANTONIO J. PEREZ-MARQUES
DAVID B. TOSCANO
KEVIN OSOWSKI
SUSHILA RAO
ANNE BURTON-WALSH
DAVIS POLK & WARDWELL LLP
450 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York 10017
(212) 450-4000
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Prosecutors Against Gun Violence

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
Corporate Disclosure Statement	i
Identity and Interest of Amicus Curiae.....	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument	4
I. Local Discretion in Issuing Public Carry Permits Is Essential to Exercising a State’s Police Power to Protect the Public.....	4
A. State and Local Governments’ Paramount Duty to Protect the Safety of Their Citizens Is Accompanied by Broad Discretion.....	4
B. The Second Amendment Does Not Deprive the States of the Duty, or of the Discretion, to Protect Public Safety Through Firearms Permits	7
C. Appropriate, Common Sense Gun Regulations Vary with the Public Safety Needs of Specific Communities	8
D. Local Standards in Concealed Carry Permitting Decisions Are of Importance in Combating Unlawful Handgun Use in the Urban Areas That PAGV Serves.....	10
II. The Long History of Local Concealed Carry Restrictions Evidences That Carry Is Not Core Protected Conduct	13
III. Courts Have Recognized the Constitutionality of Discretionary Licensing Regimes Vesting Authority in Local Officials	15
IV. Shall-Issue Licensing Improperly Limits the Discretion Needed by State and Local Authorities to Fulfill Their Obligation to Protect Their Citizens.....	19
A. Shall-Issue Licensing Limits Law Enforcement’s Ability to Protect the Public, Including Increasing Risk Inherent in Civilian-Police Encounters	19
B. Weak Licensing Schemes Would Further Increase the Risk to the Lives of Law Enforcement Personnel.....	21
C. The Empirical Evidence Demonstrates That Weak Licensing Laws Would Result in Increased Gun Violence.....	24

D. Weak Licensing Schemes Would Result in More Stolen Guns, and Divert More Guns to Criminal Activity	25
Conclusion	28
Certificate of Compliance With Rule 32(g).....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Berron v. Illinois Concealed Carry Licensing Review Bd.</i> , 825 F.3d 843 (7th Cir. 2016)	7
<i>Chardin v. Police Comm’r of Boston</i> , 989 N.E.2d 392 (Mass. 2013)	7
<i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986)	7
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	8, 13, 14
<i>Drake v. Filko</i> , 724 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013)	15, 16, 17
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	5
<i>Gould v. O’Leary</i> , 291 F. Supp. 3d 155 (D. Mass. 2017)	18, 19
<i>Hightower v. City of Boston</i> , 693 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2012)	11
<i>Jackson v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014)	7
<i>Kachalsky v. County of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012)	7, 11, 16
<i>Kelley v. Johnson</i> , 425 U.S. 238 (1976)	5
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	8
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	2, 5

Obergefell v. Hodges,
135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)..... 11

Panhandle E. Pipe Line Co. v. State Highway Comm’n of Kansas,
294 U.S. 613 (1935) 5

Peruta v. County of San Diego,
824 F.3d 919 (2016) 13, 14, 15, 16

Peterson v. Martinez,
707 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 2013) 14

Powell v. Tompkins,
783 F.3d 332 (1st Cir. 2015) 8

Robertson v. Baldwin,
165 U.S. 275 (1897) 2, 14

Ruggiero v. Police Comm’r of Boston,
464 N.E.2d 104 (Mass. App. Ct. 1984) 6, 18

*United Auto., Aircraft & Agric. Implement Workers of Am. v. Wisconsin
Emp’t Relations Bd.*,
351 U.S. 266 (1956) 5

United States v. Comstock,
560 U.S. 126 (2010) 5

United States v. Masciandaro,
638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011) 11

United States v. Morrison,
529 U.S. 598 (2000) 5

Woollard v. Gallagher,
712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013) *passim*

Worman v. Healey,
No. 1:17-10107(WGY), 2018 WL 1663445 (D. Mass. Apr. 5, 2018) 8

BRIEFS

Brief of Arizona, Alabama, Arkansas et al. as Amici Curiae Supporting Plaintiffs-Appellants, *Gould v. O’Leary*, No. 17-2202 (1st Cir. Mar. 12, 2018) 24

Brief of the Brady Center to Prevent Gun Violence, Ceasefire NJ, International Brotherhood of Police Officers, Major Cities Chiefs et al. as Amici Curiae, *Drake v. Filko*, 724 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013) 22

Brief of the Legal Community Against Violence, Major Cities Chiefs Association, Association of Prosecuting Attorneys, and San Francisco District Attorney George Gascón as Amici Curiae Supporting Appellees, *Peruta v. City of San Diego*, 824 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2016) 22

Brief of National Rifle Association of America, Inc. as Amicus Curiae Supporting Appellants, *Gould v. O’Leary*, No. 17-2202 (1st Cir. Mar. 29, 2018) 10, 11

Brief of Plaintiffs-Appellants, *Gould v. O’Leary*, No. 17-2022 (1st Cir. Mar. 5, 2018) 7, 15

Brief for State Appellees, *Kachalsky v. County of Westchester*, 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012) 19

DECLARATIONS

Declaration of Andrew Lunetta, Deputy Inspector, New York City Police Department, Joint Appendix, *Kachalsky v. City of Westchester*, 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 20, 22

Declaration of Franklin E. Zimring, Professor of Law, the University of California, Berkeley, Joint Appendix, *Kachalsky*, 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012) 11, 12, 13, 16

Declaration of Frederick H. Bealefeld, III, Commissioner of the Baltimore Police Department, Joint Appendix, *Woollard v. Gallagher*, 712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013)..... 27

Declaration of James W. Johnson, Chief of the Baltimore County Police Department, Joint Appendix, *Woollard*, 712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013) 20, 21, 23, 27

Declaration of Philip J. Cook, Joint Appendix, *Kachalsky*, 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 12, 13

Declaration of Terrence B. Sheriden, Superintendent of the Maryland State Police, Joint Appendix, *Woollard*, 712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013) 19, 21, 23

Declaration of Thomas L. Fazio, Deputy Superintendent of the Bureau of Criminal Investigation, New York State Police, Joint Appendix, *Kachalsky*, 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 23

STATUTES & RULES

Local First Circuit Rule 29(a)(4) 2

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140 § 131 6, 15

Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 4-202 18

Md. Pub. Safety § 5-306 (2013) 18

N.J.S.A. § 2C:58-4 17

N.Y. Penal Law § 400.00(2)(f) 16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Andrew Warren, State Attorney for the 13th Judicial Circuit, *Concealed-Carry Reciprocity Would Be Bad for Florida*, TAMPA BAY TIMES (Dec. 5, 2017), www.tampabay.com/opinion/columns/Column-Concealed-carry-reciprocity-would-be-bad-for-Florida_163306216..... 6, 20

Anisha Nandi, *Neighborhood Policing Program Builds Relationships to Cut Crime*, CBS NEWS (Mar. 27, 2018, 11:55 AM), <https://www.cbsnews.com/news/nypd-community-policing-lower-crime/> 20, 21

Brian Freskos, *Guns Are Stolen in America Up to Once Every Minute. Owners Who Leave Their Weapons in Cars Make it Easy for Thieves*, TRACE (Apr. 20, 2018, 5:54 PM), <https://www.thetrace.org/2016/09/stolen-guns-cars-trucks-us-atlanta/> 26

Cassandra K. Crifasi, et al., *Association Between Firearm Laws & Homicide in Urban Counties*, J. Urban Health (May 21, 2018) 95:383, <https://doi.org/10.1007/s11524-018-0273-3> 25

Chris Magnus, *Lawmakers Must Listen to Law Enforcement on Dangerous Gun Bills*, ARIZONA DAILY STAR (Sept. 21, 2017), https://tucson.com/opinion/local/chris-magnus-lawmakers-must-listen-to-law-enforcement-on-dangerous/article_50ad9a22-74ba-5c15-acf3-10b22598804a.html 9, 10

David T. Hardy, *The Rise & Demise of the “Collective Right” Interpretation of the Second Amendment*, 59 Clev. St. L. Rev. 315 (2011) 14

David Hemenway & James Hicks, *“May Issue” Gun Carrying Laws and Police Discretion: Some Evidence from Massachusetts*, 36 J. Pub. Health Pol’y 324 (2015) 9

David Hemenway et al., *Whose Guns Are Stolen? The Epidemiology of Gun Theft Victims*, Injury Epidemiology 3 (2017) 4:11, <http://bit.ly/2tczYBC...> 26

David I. Swedler, et al., *Firearm Prevalence and Homicides of Law Enforcement Officers in the United States*, 105 Am. J. Pub. Health 2042 (Oct. 2015)..... 22

Eugene Volokh, *Implementing the Right to Keep and Bear Arms for Self-Defense: An Analytical Framework and a Research Agenda*, 56 UCLA L. Rev. 1443 (2009) 14

George D. Newton, Jr. & Franklin E. Zimring, *Firearms and Violence in American Life: A Staff Report Submitted to the National Commission on the Causes & Prevention of Violence* (1968) 12

John Donohue et al., *Right-to-Carry Laws and Violent Crime: A Comprehensive Assessment Using Panel Data, the LASSO, and a State-Level Synthetic Controls Analysis* (Nat’l Bureau of Econ. Research, Working Paper No. w23510, 2017), https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=2988731)..... 24, 25

Letter from David LaBahn, President & CEO, Ass’n of Prosecuting Attorneys to Congressional Leaders (Nov. 27, 2017) 5

Letter from 17 Attorneys General to Congressional Leaders (Oct. 22, 2017) 6

Letter from the National Law Enforcement Partnership to Prevent Gun Violence to Congress (July 7, 2017) 9, 10

Lupe Valdez, *Our Police Officers Need Protection From Gun Violence Too*, THE HILL (May 17, 2017, 11:40 AM), <http://thehill.com/blogs/pundits-blog/civil-rights/333819-our-police-officers-need-protection-from-gun-violence-too>..... 21

Maxine Bernstein, *Portland Hires 2 Firms to Develop New Community Policing Group*, OREGONIAN (Apr. 18, 2018), http://www.oregonlive.com/pacific-northwest-news/index.ssf/2018/04/city_of_portland_hires_2_firms.html..... 21

Michael Siegel et al., *Easiness of Legal Access to Concealed Firearm Permits and Homicide Rates in the Unites States*, 107 Am. J. Pub. Health 1923 (2017)..... 24

Press Release, International Association of Chiefs of Police, Law Enforcement Express Opposition to the Concealed Carry Reciprocity Act (Apr. 19, 2018) 10

Press Release, Major Cities Chiefs Association, Major Cities Chiefs Denounce Combining Concealed Carry Reciprocity with the Fix NICS Act (Dec. 4, 2017) 10

Tom Jackman, *Police Chiefs Implore Congress Not to Pass Concealed-Carry Reciprocity Gun Law*, WASH. POST (Apr. 19, 2018), https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/true-crime/wp/2018/04/19/nations-police-chiefs-implore-congress-not-to-pass-concealed-carry-reciprocity-gun-law/?noredirect=on&utm_term=.73bc281f4c6c..... 6

Violence Policy Center, *Law Enforcement Officers Killed By Concealed Carry Killers: May 2007 to Present*, <http://concealedcarrykillers.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/04/ccwlawenforcement.pdf> 22
